

## RESOLUTION OF THE CONNECTICUT METROPOLITAN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AUTHORIZING THE USE OF EPA BROWNFIELDS ASSESSMENT FUNDS

## **Bridgeport, Connecticut**

AGENCY SEAL

I certify that the following is a true copy of the vote of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments on December 19, 2024, Bridgeport, Connecticut, a quorum being present:

**WHEREAS,** MetroCOG applied for and received EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement (BF-00A01418), in the amount of \$500,000 to characterize and environmentally investigate brownfields sites in the Greater Bridgeport Region; and

**WHEREAS,** MetroCOG solicits candidate sites for assessment activities eligible for funding through EPA's Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement (BF-00A01418); and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Trumbull has applied for funding for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on a Connecticut Department of Transportation (CTDOT) owned parcel in the Town of Trumbull;

**WHEREAS,** MetroCOG, utilizing funds from our *United States Environmental Protection Agency's Cooperative Agreement BF-00A01418*, will conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on behalf of the Town of Trumbull at the CTDOT owned parcel, furthering the goals of MetroCOG's Regional Brownfields Program;

**RESOLVED**, that the Council authorizes the Agency's Executive Director, Matthew Fulda, or his designee, to act on behalf of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments in negotiating and executing all appropriate and necessary contractual instruments as may be necessary for the purpose of administering the grant funding and completing all requested environmental assessment activities at the above sites.

The Secretary is authorized to impress the seal of the Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments on any such documents, amendments, rescission, or revision.

| Secretary   | DATE: |
|---|-------|
| First Selectman David Bindelglass<br>MetroCOG Secretary |       |

Agency: Connecticut Metropolitan Council of Governments